

06-21-2002 RECORDATION FORM COVER S Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) PATENTS ONL' 102131014 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: PowerGenix Sysytems, Inc. PHILLIPS, Jeffrey 6-7-02 Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger ✓ Assignment Street Address: 204 Lambert Street Security Agreement Change of Name Suite 204 Other____ City: Whitehorse State: YU Zip: V1A3T2 13/05/2002 **Execution Date:** Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:_____

Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
concerning document should be mailed: Name: Marks & Clerk (Toronto)	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00	
M&C Ref: 6385-23	Enclosed	
Internal Address:		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: 350 Burnhamthorpe Road	08-2040	
Suite 402		
City: Mississauga State: ON Zip: L5B 3J1		
	THIS SPACE	

Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo

A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/098193

10098193

Name of Person Signing

06/20/2002 patrakigna0000172 082040

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

Donald E. HEWSON

Total rumber of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Mall documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Signature

30 May 2002

Date

B. Patent No.(s)

Attorney Ref. No.: 6385-23

ASSIGNMENT

I/WE, (1) PHILLIPS, Jeffrey whose full postal address(es) is/are:
(1) 3080 Kenneth Street, Santa Clara, California, USA 95054

in consideration of US\$10.00, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign unto:

PowerGenix Systems, Inc. 204 Lambert Street, Suite # 204 Whitehorse, Yukon CANADA V1A 3T2

all of my/our interest in the United States, Canada, and all other jurisdictions in which a patent might be issued, in and to my/our invention relating to:

LEAK PROOF PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE FOR SECONDARY BATTERIES

as fully described and claimed in my/our United States application for a patent for such an invention, Serial No. 10/098193 filed 15 March 2002; and to all my/our corresponding right, title and interest in and to any corresponding patent which may issue therefor in the United States, Canada, or any other jurisdiction in which a patent might be issued; and

I/We do hereby sell and assign to the said Assignee all our right, title, and interest, including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the patent(s) which may have occurred prior to the date hereof, in and to any corresponding patent which may issue therefor in the United States, Canada, or any other jurisdiction in which a patent might be issued, the same to be held to the full end of the term for which the said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me/us if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

(1) Signature of Witness	Corn	Jesteren	Signature of Jeffrey PHILLIPS
Typed/printed name of Witness	ROSSEL		
SIGNED AT:	5 ANTA	CLARA CA	c 31.4
SIGNED 711.	city	province/state	country
this $\frac{/3}{\text{day}}$ day of $\phantom{aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa$	MAY month	, 2002 . year	

DECLARATION OF WITNESS

1) Te ee n	227 Para		
TEFF	Typed/printed name of W	Vitness	
f <u> Suvv</u>	VALE	C4	UCA
	city	province/state	country
		nt and did see JEFFREY PH ed above, duly sign and exec	ILLIPS who is personally knovute the same.
SIGNED AT:	SANTA	COARA CA	U54
	city	province/state	country
his $\frac{13}{\text{day}}$ day of	MAY	, 2002.	
day	month	year	\sim 0
yped/printed name of Witness	NOSSEL	- Liffe	ey Rosse Signature of Witne
he above named Assi		OWLEDGEMEN To wledges this assignment.	l
		POWERGEN	NIX SYSTEMS INC.
Signature of Witness	Rossel		Signature of Authorized Signing Offi
Typed/printed name of Witness	10.5.EC	Тур	SARNEY GROTER ed/printed name of Authorized Signing Off
			PRES /CEV
			Title of Authorized Signing Off

RECORDED: 06/07/2002

PATENT REEL: 012999 FRAME: 0849